
 

Audit Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 10.00 am Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To Approve the Minutes of the last meeting of this Committee held on 24 October 

2018 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Mid Year Risk Management Update Report 2018/19 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

5.   Mid Year Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Monitoring Report 
2018/19 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 25 - 40) 
 

6.   Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Report 2019/20 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 41 - 78) 
 

7.   Audit Services Annual Audit Plan 2018/19 - Progress Report –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 79 - 96) 
 

8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.  
 

9.   Questions  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 22 January 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Baldwin, Crudass and McEwan 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Shirley Burton, Democratic Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-Mail : shirley.burton@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405998 



 
 

1  

  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
24th October, 2018 

 
PRESENT - Councillor Baldwin (in the Chair); Councillors Crudass and 
McEwan. (3) 
 
APOLOGIES –  
 
OFFICERS – Luke Swinhoe Assistant Director Law and Governance, Ian Miles 
Assistant Director Xentrall Shared Services, Peter Carrick, Finance Manager 
Central/Treasury Management, Peter McCann Information Security Manager, 
Joanne Skelton Health and Safety Manager and Andrew Barber, Audit and 
Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council. 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Nicola Wright, Ernst and Young LLP 
 

A13.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting. 
 
A14.  MINUTES - Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this 
Audit Committee held on 26th July, 2018 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
A15.  ICT STRATEGY – IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS REPORT – The Assistant 
Director Xentrall Shared Services submitted a report (previously circulated) on the 
progress in relation to the implementation of the approved ICT Strategy. 
 
It was reported that the Strategy, which had been approved by the Chief Officers Board 
in 2017, focussed on three strategic priorities of ICT Governance and Service 
Development, ICT Strategic Architecture; and Council Service Development and 
Transformation. 
 
Details of the progress against each of the strategic priorities was included in the 
submitted report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress on the implementation of the ICT Strategy be noted. 
 
A16.  INFORMATION GOVERNANCE PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT - The 
Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) on the progress and 
planned developments of the Information Governance Programme. 
 
It was reported that information governance remained an ‘above the line’ risk on the 
corporate register, however delivery of the programme would provide the reassurance 
required and would reduce the information risks to an acceptable level. 
 
The submitted report outlined the most recent work undertaken, together with those 
areas of highest priority within the programme, with particular reference being made to 
the delivery of the compliance programme for GDPR and the effective utilisation of the 
HSCN link for data transfer and information sharing. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2  

RESOLVED – That the progress on the Information Governance Programme be noted. 
 
A17.  CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 2017/18 – The Managing 
Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members on the Authority’s 
performance in relation to health and safety for the financial year 2017/18, which, 
overall showed an improvement on the previous year. 
 
It was reported that health and safety continued to be a high priority for the Authority 
and the focus had again been to embed the health and safety management system and 
improve health and safety compliance. 
 
A full review of the Corporate Health and Safety Policy had also been undertaken, 
which reflected the commitment of elected Members and senior management to health 
and safety within the organisation and that the Council’s General Statement of Intent 
poster had also been updated and was displayed at various locations throughout the 
organisation. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the 2017/18 achievements and health and safety performance 
statistics be noted. 
 
(b)  That the health and safety objectives for 2018/19 be noted. 
 
A18.  ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND MEMBER STANDARDS – UPDATE REPORT – 
The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members on 
issues relevant to Member standards and ethical governance.   
 
The submitted report set out a number of datasets of ethical indicators to assist in 
monitoring the ethical health of the Authority and it was reported that, by reviewing and 
monitoring the indicators, it was anticipated that any unusual or significant changes in 
the volume of data recorded for the period concerned would alert the Authority to any 
deterioration in its ethical health and enable any necessary action to be taken at an 
early stage. 
 
It was reported that there were no particular areas of concern that had been identified 
from reviewing the data. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and the statistical information contained therein be noted. 
 
A19.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 – The Managing Director submitted a report 
(previously circulated) together with a copy of the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18. 
 
It was reported that the Letter provided a high level summary of the results from the 
2017/18 audit work undertaken by Ernst and Young LLP (EY), the Council’s external 
auditors, for the benefit of Members and other interested parties and confirmed that the 
Council’s accounts gave a true and fair view for the year ending 31 March, 2018 and 
that the Council had put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in its 
use of resources. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Audit letter 2016/17 be noted. 
. 
 

Page 2



 
 

3  

A20.  AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 – PROGRESS REPORT – 
The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) outlining the 
progress against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan. 
 
The submitted report outlined the progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress report against the 2017/18 Annual Audit Plan be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
31 JANUARY 2019 

ITEM NO.  
 

 
MID YEAR RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 2018/19 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update Members on the approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk 

Management processes.  
 

Summary 
 
2. Positive progress continues to be made within the Authority regarding the 

management of key strategic risks and with the work undertaken by Officers to 
manage operational risk.      
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended this Risk Management Report be noted. 

 
Reasons 
 
4. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on the Council’s approach to Risk Management. 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

  
Background Papers 
 

(i) Council’s Risk Management Strategy 
(ii) Corporate and
[...]
h 
provision of services 
including Street Scene 
Environmental services 
Building services (Gas 
Legionella etc.) and the 
Lifeline service 

Ian Thompson 
/Pauline 
Mitchell 

 Shown on Appendix C 
Risk Matrix 

 

RE 25 and 

EG & NS 15 

Risk of legal challenge 
on decisions made at 
Group level 

Elizabeth 
Davison/ Luke 
Swinhoe/ Ian 
Miles 

Deleted 

from D/III 

Related to a particular 
issue which no longer 
presents a risk. 

 

 
 

P
age 24



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
30 JANUARY 2019 
 

 
MID YEAR PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

MONITORING REPORT 2018/19 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report seeks approval of the revised Treasury Management Strategy, 

Prudential Indicators and provides a half–yearly review of the Council’s borrowing 
and investment activities. Audit Committee are requested to forward the revised 
Strategy and indicators to Cabinet and Council for their approval and note changes 
to the MTFP with regard to the Treasury Management Budget (Financing Costs). 

 
Summary 
 
2. The mandatory Prudential Code, which governs Council’s borrowing, requires 

Council approval of controls, called Prudential Indicators, relating to capital 
spending and borrowing. Prudential Indicators are set in three statutory annual 
reports, a forward looking annual treasury management strategy, a backward 
looking annual treasury management report and this mid year update. The mid-
year update follows Council’s approval in February 2018 of the 2018/19 Prudential 
Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy.  

 
3. The key objectives of the three annual reports are: 

 
(a) to ensure the governance of the large amounts of public money under the 

Council’s Treasury Management activities: 
 
(i) Complies with legislation 
(ii) Meets high standards set out in codes of practice 

 
(b) To ensure that borrowing is affordable, 
(c) To report performance of the key activities of borrowing and investments. 

 
4. The key proposed revisions to Prudential Indicators relate to: 

 
(a) The Operational Boundary will reduce to £300.653M and the Authorised Limit 

to £315.686M to allow for any additional cashflow requirement. 
 

5. Investments now include £30m in property funds which are expected to increase 
our net return on investments by around £0.600m in future years. 

  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that : 

 
(a) The revised prudential indicators and limits within the report in Tables 1 to 6, 8 

and 15 to 18 are examined. 
 

(b) The reduction in the Treasury Management Budget (Financing Costs) of 
£0.590m shown in Table 12 is noted. 

 
(c) That this report is forwarded to Council via Cabinet with comments from this 

committee, in order for the updated prudential indicators to be approved. 
 

Reasons 
 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities; 
(b) To inform Members of the performance of the Treasury Management function; 
(c) To comply with the Local Government Act 2003; 
(d) To enable further improvements to be made in the Council’s Treasury 

Management function. 
  

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
 
Background Papers 
 

(i) Capital Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 
(ii) Accounting records 
(iii) The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 
 
Peter Carrick: Extension 5401 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for S17 Crime 
and Disorder. 

 

Health and Well Being This report has no implications for the Council’s 
Health and Well Being agenda. 

Carbon Impact There are no carbon impact implications in this 
report. 

Diversity There are no specific implications for the 
Council’s diversity agenda. 

Wards Affected All Wards. 

Groups Affected All Groups. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report must be considered by Council. 

Key Decision This is not an executive decision. 

Urgen
[...]
 rescheduling opportunities have been very limited in the current economic 
climate given the consequent structure of interest rates, and following the increase 
in the margin added to gilt yields which has impacted PWLB new borrowing rates 
since October 2010. 

 
36. During the current financial year, however, the following debt rescheduling 

opportunity arose and was undertaken. 
 

37. As Members are aware the Council has held a number of Lender Option Borrower 
Option (LOBO’s) since 2006, two of which were classified as ‘Inverse LOBO’s’ 
whereby the interest rate paid was linked to the prevailing ’10 year swap rate’ which 
meant that the higher the interest rate (linked to base rate) the less the Council paid 
in interest payments and vice versa. 

 

38. An opportunity to redeem the 2 inverse LOBO’s arose in December 2018 whereby 
even with the associated cost of the premium for early settlement the savings to the 
Council in cash terms are £26.740m over the remaining 42 years of the loans and 
£12.658m at NPV discounted rates. 

 
Annual Investment Strategy 2018/19 
 
Investment Portfolio 
 
39.  In accordance with the Code, it is the Council’s priority to ensure security of Capital and 

liquidity, and to obtain an appropriate level of return which is consistent with the 
Council’s risk appetite.  It is a very difficult investment market in terms of earning the 
level of interest rates commonly seen in previous years as rates are very low and in line 
with the current 0.75% Bank Rate.  The continuing potential for a re-emergence of a 
Eurozone sovereign debt crisis together with other risks which could impact on the 
creditworthiness of banks prompts a low risk strategy.  Given this risk environment 
investment returns are likely to remain low. 

 
Treasury Management Activity from 1st April 2018 to 30th November 2018 

 
40. Current investment position – The Council held £49.824m of investments at 30/11/2018 

and this is made up of the following types of 
[...]
rities beyond 1 year.  This limit allows the 
authority to invest for longer periods if they give better rates than shorter periods.  It 
also allows some stability in the interest returned to the Authority.    

 
Table 18 
 
Principal Funds Invested  
 

 2018/19 
Original 
Indicator 

2018/19 
Revised 
Indicator 

Maximum principal sums 
invested greater than 1 year 

£50m £30m 

 
Conclusion 
 
60. The prudential indicators have been produced to take account of the Council’s 

borrowing position. The key borrowing indicator (the Operational Boundary) is 
£300.653m to include any possible loans to RSL’s.  The Councils return on 
investments has been good, exceeding both of the targets.  Based on the first 
seven months of 2018/19 the Council’s borrowing and investments is forecast to 
achieve an improvement of £0.590m on the approved 2018/19 budget. 

Page 39



 
61. The Council’s treasury management activities comply with the required legislation 

and meet the high standards set out in the relevant codes of practice. 
 
Outcome of Consultation 
 
62. No consultation was undertaken in the production of this report. 
 

Page 40



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
30 JANUARY 2019 

 
 

 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

REPORT 2019/20 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report requests Audit Committee to review and scrutinise the following prior 

to forwarding to Cabinet and Council for their approval and adoption :- 
 
(a) The Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2019/20 to 2021/22 relating to capital 

expenditure and Treasury Management activity. 
 

(b) A policy statement relating to the Minimum Revenue Provision. 
 

(c) The Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20, which includes the Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2019/20 

 
2. The report outlines the Council’s prudential indicators for 2019/20 – 2021/22 and 

sets out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It fulfils key legislative 
and guidance requirements: 
 
(a) The reporting of the prudential indicators setting out the expected capital 

activities and treasury management prudential indicators included as treasury 
indicators in the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 

 
(b) The Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy, which sets out 

how the Council will pay for capital assets through revenue each year. 
 

(c) The treasury management strategy statement which sets out how the 
Council’s treasury service will support capital decisions taken above, the day 
to day treasury management and the limitations on activity through treasury 
prudential indicators. 

 
(d) The key indicator is the authorised limit, the maximum amount of debt the 

Council could afford in the short term, but which is not sustainable in the 
longer term. 

 
(e) The investment strategy which sets out the Council’s criteria for choosing 

the investment counterparties and limiting exposures to the risk of loss. 
 
3. The information contained in the report regarding the Councils expenditure plans, 

Treasury Management and Prudential Borrowing activities indicate that they are:- 
 
(a) Within the statutory framework and consistent with the relevant codes of 

practice. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
(b) Prudent, affordable and sustainable. 

 
(c) An integral part of the Council’s Revenue and Capital Medium Term Financial 

Plans. 
 
Recommendation 
 

4. It is recommended that the Audit Committee examine the following and pass on 
any comments to the Council via Cabinet in order that they approve them:- 
 
(a) The Prudential Indicators and limits for 2019/20 to 2021/22 summarised in 

Tables 1 and 2.  
 

(b) The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement (paragraphs 37 - 41). 
 

(c) The Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22 as summarised in 
paragraphs 45 to 70. 

 
(d) The Annual Investment Strategy 2019/20 contained in paragraphs 71 to 112. 

 
Reasons 
 
5. The recommendations are supported by the followin
[...]
required for the 2019/20 reporting cycle due to revisions of 

the MHCLG Investment Guidance, the MHCLG Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) Guidance, the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code. The primary reporting changes include the introduction of a 
capital strategy, to provide a longer-term focus to the capital plans, and greater 
reporting requirements surrounding any commercial activity undertaken under the 
Localism Act 2011. The capital strategy is being reported separately alongside 
the 2019/20 MTFP. 
 

Reporting requirements 
 
Capital Strategy 
 
12. The revised 2017 CIPFA Prudential and Treasury Management Codes require, 

for 2019-20, all local authorities to prepare an additional report, a capital strategy 
report, which will provide the following: 
 
(a) a high-level long term overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing 

and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services 
 

(b) an overview of how the associated risk is managed 
 

(c) the implications for future financial sustainability 
 

13. The aim of this capital strategy is to ensure that all elected members on the full 
council fully understand the overall long-term policy objectives and resulting 
capital strategy requirements, governance procedures and risk appetite. 
 

14. This capital strategy is reported separately from the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement; non-treasury investments will be reported through the former. 
This ensures the separation of the core treasury function under security, liquidity 
and yield principles, and the policy and commercialism investments usually driven 
by expenditure on an asset.  The capital strategy will show: 
 
(a) The corporate governance arrangements for these types of activities; 
(b) Any service objectives relating to the investments; 
(c) The expected income, costs and resulting contribution;  
(d) The debt related to the activity and the associated interest costs;  
(e) The payback 
[...]
 limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local Government 

Act 2003. The Government retains an option to control either the total of all 
councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, although this power has not yet 
been exercised. 
 

53. The Council is asked to approve the following Authorised Limit: 
 

Table 9 – Authorised Limit 
 

 2018/19 
Revised 

£m 
 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£m 

2020/21 
Estimate 

£m 

2021/22 
Estimate 

£m 

Operational Boundary 300.653 310.498 309.358 308.232 

Additional Headroom  
5% 

15.033 15.525 15.468 15.412 

Authorised Limit 315.686 326.023 324.826 323.644 

 
54. It is proposed that the additional headroom for years 2019/20 to 2021/22 is 5% 

above the operational boundary this would allow for any additional cashflow 
needs throughout the years.   

 
55. Separately, the Council is also limited to a maximum HRA CFR through the HRA 

self-financing regime.  This limit is currently £74.394m and is included within both 
the Operational Boundary and the Authorised Limit: 
 

Table 10 – HRA Debt Limit 
 

 2018/19 
Revised 

£m 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£m 

2020/21 
Estimate 

£m 

2021/22 
Estimate 

£m 

HRA debt cap * 74.394 74.394 74.394 74.394 

HRA CFR 69.596 68.967 68.338 67.709 

HRA Headroom 4.798 5.427 6.056 6.685 

 
 *Note -  Abolition of HRA debt cap.  In October 2018, the Prime Minister  

anounced a policy change of abolition of the HRA debt cap and the applicable 
date was 29.10.2018. 
 

Prospects for Interest Rates 
 
56. The Council has appointed Link Asset Services as its treasury advisor and part of 

their service is to assist the Council to formulate a view on interest rates.  The 
following table gives Link Asset Services’s central view for future interest rates 
and the economic background to that view is shown at Appendix 1. 

Page 53



 

 

 
Table 11 

 

Annual 
Average 

% 

Bank Rate 
% 

PWLB Borrowing Rates % 
(including *certainty rate adjustment) 

  5 year 10 year 25 year 50 year 

Mar 20
[...]
ation (spending) of capital resources.  This 
Authority will seek guidance on the status of any fund it may consider 
using 

£20m per 
Fund 

 
12. Within categories c and d, and in accordance with the Code, the Council has 

developed additional criteria to set the overall amount of monies which will be 
invested in these bodies.  Time limits will be applied to banks using the 

Page 77



 

 

creditworthiness service provided by Link Asset Services. And for part-nationalised 
banks will be up to 2 years. 
 

13. Time limits for Property Funds, Corporate Bond Funds and Asset Backed 
Investment Products will be up to 10 Years, Local Authorities up to 2 years. 
 

The Monitoring of Investment Counterparties  
 
14.  The credit rating of counterparties will be monitored regularly.  The Council 

receives credit rating information (changes, rating watches and rating outlooks) 
from Link Asset Services as and when ratings change, and counterparties are 
checked promptly.  On occasion ratings may be downgraded when an investment 
has already been made.  The criteria used are such that a minor downgrading 
should not affect the full receipt of the principal and interest.  Any counterparty 
failing to meet the criteria will be removed from the list immediately by the Assistant 
Director Resources, and if required new counterparties which meet the criteria will 
be added to the list. 

Page 78



AUDIT COMMITTEE  
30 JANUARY 2019  

 

 
AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 – PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT  

Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To provide Members with a progress report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan in 

accordance with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference.   
 

Summary  
 
2. The report outlines progress to date on audit assignment work, consultancy/contingency 

activity and performance indicators.   
 

3. The shared service was a new service beginning 1 April 2017 and brought together two 
teams from different organisations as well as a new approach to delivering the audit 
opinion.  

  
4. In relation to Audit Services’ performance a detailed report is provided with good progress 

to date.  
 

Recommendation  
 
5. It is recommended that the progress report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan be 

noted.   
 

Reasons  
 
6. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to reflect 

on the Council’s governance arrangements.   
 

Andrew Barber  
Audit and Risk Manager  

 
Background Papers  
 
(i) Internal Audit Charter  
(ii) Audit Assignment Executive Summaries  

 
 
 

Andrew Barber: Extension 156176 
  
  

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder  Other than any special investigation work 

there is no crime and disorder impact.  

Health and Well Being  There is no specific health and well being 

impact. 

Carbon Impact  There is no specific carbon impact.  

Diversity  There is no specific diversity impact.  

Wards Affected  All wards are affected equally.  

Groups Affected  All groups are affected equally.  

Budget and Policy Framework   This report does not affect the budget or 

policy framework. 

Key Decision  This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision  This is not an urgent decision.  

One Darlington: Perfectly 

Placed  

There is no specific relevance to the strategy 

beyond a reflection on the Council’s 

governance arrangements.  

Efficiency  There is no specific efficiency impact.  

Impact on Looked After 

Children and Care Leavers 

Does this report impact on Looked After 

Children or Care Leavers  

 
MAIN REPORT  

  
Information and Analysis  
 
7. The Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19 was approved by the Audit Committee in March 2018 

and the Service was formally implemented on 1 April 2017.  
 

8. The report should be considered in the context of fulfilling the function to monitor the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment and the Internal 
Audit service provided.  
 

9. 
[...]
d Adult 
Services 

2679 Youth Offending 
and Prevention 

Not 
Started 

          8.0 8.0   

Children's and Adult 
Services 

2680 Early Years, 
Children's 
Centres & 
Childcare 

Not 
Started 

          8.0 7.8   

Schools 2681 Schools Complete Full 
Assurance 

0 0 0 0 25.0   16.5 

Contingency 2682 Grants 
Contingency 

In 
Progress 

          25.0 0.0   

TVCA Only 2683 Investment Plan In 
Progress 

          13.0 13.0   

TVCA Only 2684 Core Systems In 
Progress 

          7.0 7.0   

Contingency 2685 Procurement/Co
ntract 
Management 

In 
Progress 

          62.0 24.1   

Contingency 2686 ICT Individual 
Systems 

In 
Progress 

          66.0 49.0   

Contingency 2687 Continuous 
Contingency 

In 
Progress 

          65.0 31.2   

Contingency 2689 Audit Liaison & 
Planning 

In 
Progress 

          20.0 0.0   

Contingency 2690 Advice & 
Guidance 

In 
Progress 

          50.0 32.5   

 
 
 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the last meeting of this Committee held on 24 October 2018
	4 Mid Year Risk Management Update Report 2018/19
	5 Mid Year Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2018/19
	6 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Report 2019/20
	7 Audit Services Annual Audit Plan 2018/19 - Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Baldwin (Chair), Crudass and McEwan 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Nicola Wright and Mark Outterside (Ernst and Young) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 
Management), Lee Downey (Complaints and Information Governance Manager) and 
Shirley Burton (Democratic Manager) 
 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

22 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 24 OCTOBER 2018 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Audit Committee 
held on 24th October, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

23 MID YEAR RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk Management processes. 
 
It was reported that positive progress continued to be made within the Authority 
regarding the management of key strategic risks and the submitted report outlined the 
work and processes undertaken by Officers to manage operational risks. 
 
Particular reference was made to the identified operational risk in relation to the 
inability to retain and recruit sufficient qualified and suitably experienced social 
workers in Adults Services and its potential impact on cost and quality of service and 
Members requested that further information be sought on the actions in place to 
manage this risk going forward and mitigate any impact on service delivery. 
 
A Member also referred to the role of the Regional Schools Commissioner in relation 
to the risk associated with underperforming Academies and the Council’s reliance on 
that post to mitigate the risk and how that could be addressed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that the thanks of this Committee be 
extended to the Officers on an excellent report. 
 
 

24 MID YEAR PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
MONITORING REPORT 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) seeking approval of 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

the revised Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators and providing a 
half-yearly review of the Council’s borrowing and investment activities. 
 
It was reported that the mandatory Prudential Code, which governed Council’s 
borrowing, required Council approval of controls, called Prudential Indicators, which 
related to capital spending and borrowing. The indicators were set out in three 
statutory annual reports and the key objectives of those reports were set out in the 
submitted report, together with the key proposed revisions to the indicators which 
related to a reduction in the Operational Boundary and the Authorised Limit to allow 
for any additional cashflow requirement.  
 
Particular reference was made to the limited debt rescheduling opportunities which 
had been available in the current economic climate, however Officers highlighted an 
opportunity which had arisen in relation to two inverse Lender Option Borrowing 
Options (LOBO’s) whereby early settlement of those LOBOs had resulted in savings 
to the Council of £26.740 million over the remaining 42 years of the loans and 
£12.658 at net present value discounted rates. 
 
Reference was also made to the Treasury management budget which was forecast to 
achieve an improvement of £0.590 million in 2018/19, which would be returned to 
balances. 
 
Members examined the Prudential Indicators and the Treasury Management half-
yearly review and were satisfied with the Council’s borrowing and investment 
activities and the reported prudential indicators. 
 
RESOLVED – That the submitted report be referred to Cabinet and that it be advised 
that this Audit Committee approves the revised prudential indicators and limits and 
notes the reduction in the revised Treasury Management Budget (Financing Costs). 
 

25 PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
REPORT 2019/20 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that this 
Committee reviews and scrutinises the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
2019/20 and its associated policies, the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators 
and a policy statement relating to the Minimum Reserve Position (MRP) and make 
any necessary amendments or  comments thereon prior to consideration by Cabinet 
and Council. 
 
The submitted report outlined the Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2019/20- 
2021/22 and set out the expected treasury operations for this period and it was 
reported that the Council’s expenditure plans, treasury management and prudential 
borrowing activities indicated that they were within the statutory framework and 
consistent with the relevant codes of practice, prudent, affordable and sustainable 
and were an integral part of the Council’s Revenue and Capital Medium Term 
Financial Plans. 
 
The submitted report also included a Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20, 
covering the Council’s debt and investment projections estimates and limits on future 
debt, expected movements in interest rates and the Council’s borrowing and 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

investment strategies for future years.  Key objectives of the investment strategy were 
outlined noting that the primary objective was the safeguarding of the repayment of 
principal due to the Council, ensuring adequate liquidity of those investments and 
finally the rate of return on the investment. 
 
It was reported that the revised 2017 CIPFA Prudential and Treasury Management 
Code required all local authorities, from 2019-20 to prepare a Capital Strategy report 
which would ensure that all Members fully understood the overall long-term policy 
objectives and resulting capital strategy requirements, governance procedures and 
risk appetite and that this report would be considered by Cabinet at its meeting 
schedule to be held on 12 February 2019. 
 
Particular reference was also made to the lifting of the Housing Revenue Account 
debt cap. 
 
RESOLVED – That this Audit Committee is satisfied with the Prudential Indicators 
and Treasury Management Strategy, the Minimum Revenue Position statement and 
the Annual Investment Strategy 2019/20, as presented in the submitted report, and 
that the report be forwarded to Cabinet for its onward referral to Council for 
consideration. 
 
 

26 AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) providing 
Members with a progress report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan, in 
accordance with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference. 
 
The submitted report outlined the progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators and it was reported that 
good progress was being made to date. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan be 
noted. 
 


